Table 2 Differences of medians and means between the two groups with LP/ASP

SD standard deviation, HY Hoehn and Yahr scale, DD disease duration, PAS Penetration-aspiration

scale[23], THL thin-liquid, TKL thickened-liquid,* Mann-Whitney U test.

 Group 1

Cough Present

Group 2

Cough Absent P*

Median Mean (SD) Median Mean (SD)

Age 68.5 68.5 (14) 61.5 64.4 (14) 0.73

HY 2.8 2.7 (0.48) 2.0 2.1 (0.52) 0.14

DD 6.0 6.5 (1.7) 3.5 6.6 (6.9) 0.49

PAS scores

5ml THL 4.0 3.5 (1.7) 1.0 1.0 (0.0) 0.07

10ml  THL 2.5 3.0 (2.5) 1.0 1.9 (1.6) 0.36

20ml THL 5.5 5.8 (1.7) 2.0 2.1 (2.3)  0.02

5ml TKL 2.5 3.0 (2.5) 1.0 1.0 (0.0) 0.04

10ml  TKL 2.5 3.0 (2.5) 1.0 1.4 (1.1) 0.15

20ml TKL 5.0 5.3 (2.2) 3.5 3.4 (2.5) 0.23

Frequency of LP/ASP 4.5 4.5 (1.7) 1.0 1.5 (0.8) 0.01

46

Table 3 Accuracy of cough to identify LP/ASP according to material tested

PPV Positive predictive value, NPV Negative predictive value, LR + Positive likelihood ratio, LR - Negative likelihood ratio

Penetration/aspiration Prevalence

(%)

Sensitivity (%)

(95% CI)

Specificity (%)

(95% CI)

PPV (%)

(95% CI)

NPV (%)

(95% CI)

LR +

(95% CI)

LR –

(95% CI)

Water

 5ml 4.3 0.0 (0-69.5) 100.0 (94.6-100.0) - 95.7 (88.0-99.1) - 1.0 (1.0)

 10ml 5.7 50.0 (8.3-91.7) 96.9 ( 89.5-99.5) 50.0 (8.3-91.7)  96.9 (89.5-99.5)  16.5 (3.1-88.6) 0.5 (0.2-1.4)

 20ml 11.4 37.5 (9.0-75.3) 93.6 (84.3-98.2)   42.9 (10.4-81.3)  92.1 (82.4-97.3)  5.8 (1.6-21.4) 0.7 (0.4-1.2)

Yogurt drink

 5ml 2.9 50.0 (8.2-91.8) 98.5 (92.1-99.8) 50.0 (8.2-91.8) 98.5 (92.7-99.8) 34.0 (3.1-370.0) 0.5 (0.1-2.3)

 10ml 5.7 25.0 (4.1-79.7) 100.0 (94.6-100.0) 100.0 ( 16.6-100.0) 95.7 (88.0-99.1) - 0.8 (0.4-1.3)

 20ml 11.4 12.5 (2.1-52.6)  96.8 (88.8-99.5)  33.3 (5.5-88.5)  89.5 (79.6-95.7)  3.9 (0.4- 38.1) 0.9 (0.7-1.2)

Discussion

In this study, we showed that spontaneous cough after swallow clearly indicates the presence

of severe and frequent LP/ASP, while the absence of its sign is not a reliable measure when

investigating swallowing impairments in PD population.

Evidences about cough accuracy [12, 13], and its relation to LP/ASP severity [5, 17, 18]

has been reported by the literature. Even then, our data adds to scientific knowledge when

shows the changes in accuracy of LP/ASP according to volume and consistency and discuss

the clinical implications of the evidences found.

 Cough occurs by the irritation of chemoreceptors and (mechano) cough receptors found

in the pharynx, larynx and trachea [24]. Both receptors have distinct pathways of mediating

cough which reflects the range of potential stimuli that can irritates the airway. Cough and

swallowing reflexes are well integrated and depends on the afferent and efferent peripheral